

No. 13-15292

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALLA ROSENFELD,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

GLOBALTRANZ ENTERPRISES, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,  
Honorable Neil V. Wake, Judge, Case No. 2:11-cv-02327-NVW

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND  
THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ

General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER

Assistant General Counsel

SUSAN L. STARR

Attorney

U.S. Equal Employment

Opportunity Commission

M Street, NE

Washington, DC 20507

(202) 663-4727

[susan.starr@eoc.gov](mailto:susan.starr@eoc.gov)

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND

Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MELISSA A. MURPHY

Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Room N-2716

200 Constitution Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20210

(202) 693-5555

[Murphy.Melissa@dol.gov](mailto:Murphy.Melissa@dol.gov)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>THE FLSA’S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION PROTECTS “ANY EMPLOYEE” WHO MAKES A COMPLAINT THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH BY THE SUPREME COURT IN KASTEN.....</b>	
A. Section 15(a)(3) of the FLSA Protects “Any Employee” from Retaliation, Including Managerial Employees.....	6
B. This Court’s Precedent Supports Protecting Managerial Employees from Retaliation .....	14
C. Limiting the Ability of Managerial Employees to Bring Retaliation Claims Would Undermine FLSA and Equal Pay Act Enforcement .....	18
D. The Secretary’s and the EEOC’s Longstanding Interpretation of the Anti-Retaliation Provision Supports Protecting Bona Fide Manager Complaints.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	7
<i>Brush v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 466 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	9, 15
<i>Claudio-Gotay v. Becton Dickinson Caribe, Ltd.</i> , 375 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Romeo Community Sch.</i> , 976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>EEOC v. White &amp; Son Enters.</i> , 881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Hyland v. New Haven Radiology Assocs.</i> , 794 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Joyner v. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum, LLC</i> , ARB No. 12-028, 2014 WL 1758318 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	23
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	4 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Kilpatrick v. Serv. Merch. Co., Inc.</i> , appeal dismissed, No. 98-31423 (5th Cir. Jan. 27, 2003).....	21, 22, 23

## Cases--continued:

<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Genessee Hosp.</i> , 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1052 (1994).....	24
<i>Lasater v. Tex. A &amp; M Univ.-Commerce</i> , 495 F. App'x 458 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13 & <i>passim</i>
<i>McKenzie v. Renberg's Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996).....	5, 8, 11, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Pima Cmty. Coll.</i> , 83 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Pettit v. Steppingstone, Ctr. for the Potentially Gifted</i> , 429 F. App'x 524 (6th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , ARB No. 07-070, 2010 WL 743929 (ARB Jan. 10, 2010).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	24
<i>Smith v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 659 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9

## Cases--continued:

<i>Smith v. Singer Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	7
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	7
<i>Vinnett v. Mitsubishi Power Sys.</i> , ARB No. 08-104, 2010 WL 3031377 (ARB July 27, 2010) .....	23
<i>Warren v. Custom Organics</i> , ARB No. 10-092, 2012 WL 694499 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	23
<i>Williamson v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14

## Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq</i> .....	16
Energy Reorganization Act of 1973, 42 U.S.C. 5851(a).....	13, 16, 17, 23
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 602(d).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1 & <i>passim</i>
Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	5
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	5
Section 4, 29 U.S.C. 204 .....	1
Section 6(d), 29 U.S.C. 206(d).....	2
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a) .....	2

	Page
Statutes--continued:	
Section 13(a), 29 U.S.C. 213(a) .....	6
Section 15(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3).....	1 & <i>passim</i>
Section 16(b), 29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	19
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	2
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 .....	2
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1514A .....	23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	9 & <i>passim</i>
Rules:	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29(a) .....	1
Rule 32(a)(5) .....	26
Rule 32(a)(6) .....	26
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	26
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-2 .....	26
Miscellaneous:	
2 EEOC Compl. Man., <i>Section 8: Retaliation</i> § 8-II(B) (May 20, 1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf</a> .....	24
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table C-2 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/StatisticalTablesForTheFederalJudiciary/2014/june/C02Jun14.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/StatisticalTablesForTheFederalJudiciary/2014/june/C02Jun14.pdf</a> .....	19

## Miscellaneous--continued:

Brief for the Sec'y of Labor and EEOC as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pl.-Appellant, <i>Dellinger v. Science App. Int'l Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 09-4088), 2011 WL 4006536.....	21
Brief for the EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Appellant, <i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , No. 13-2278 (4th Cir. filed Feb. 25, 2014) (ECF No. 21) .....	24
Brief for the Acting Sec'y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pl.-Appellant, <i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 12-4521 (2d Cir. filed Feb. 26, 2013), 2013 WL 871205, and Brief for the EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> (ECF No. 58).....	21
Brief for the Sec'y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pl.-Appellant, <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-2820), 2008 WL 5786344 .....	21
Brief for the Sec'y of Labor and the EEOC as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pl.-Appellant Pet. for Panel Reh'g and Reh'g <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Kasten v. Saint Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-2820) (ECF No. 33).....	21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r, <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) (No. 09-834), 2010 WL 3007906.....	21
Brief for the Sec'y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant in Part, <i>Kilpatrick v. Serv. Merch. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 98-31423 (5th Cir. filed Apr. 22, 1999), 1999 WL 33729234 .....	22
Br. for the EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pl. (ECF No. 57) and Br. for the Sec'y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet. for Reh'g, <i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) (Nos. 96-36017, 96-36266, and 96-36267) (ECF No. 81) .....	21

## Miscellaneous--continued:

Testimony of Nancy J. Leppink, Deputy Wage & Hour Adm'r,  
 Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Before the  
 Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the House Comm.  
 on Education and the Workforce (Nov. 3, 2011), *available at*  
[http://www.dol.gov/\\_sec/media/congress/20111103\\_Leppink.htm](http://www.dol.gov/_sec/media/congress/20111103_Leppink.htm)... 19

## U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage &amp; Hour Div.:

Fact Sheet # 77A: Prohibiting Retaliation Under the  
 Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 2011), *available at*  
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs77a.htm> .....22

Press Release No. 14-344-DAL, "US Department of Labor  
 cracks down on worker retaliation in Southwest, says  
 unlawful acts against workers exercising their rights  
 will not be tolerated" (Mar. 20, 2014), *available at*  
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/media/press/whdpressVB3.asp?pressdoc=Southwest/20140320.xml> .....22



No. 13-15292
